

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1224 OF 2025

Between:

Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, Rep.by its Managing
Director and holding Office at Vijayawada Bus Terminals, Vijayawada.

Appellant/Respondent No.1

AND

1. Kondaveeti Mahalakshmi @ Eduri Mahalakshmi, D/o Mallikarjuna Rao,
W/o late Eduri Sanjay Swaroop, Hindu, aged about 34 years. Native of
D.No. 107, R.K. Towers, Near A.C.Subba Reddy Stadium, Dargamitta,
Nellore City and Presently residing at 25-16-118/29, K.V.P. Colony,
Mahatma Gandhi Nagar, Lalpuram, Guntur Town and District.

Respondent/Claimant

2. Potluri Satyanarayana Murthy, S/o late Parandhama Rao, Hindu, aged
about 58 years, residing at 27-8-266. N.T.R.Nagar Vinayaka Street,
Nellore City and District.
3. Eduri Santhi Swaroop, S/o late Eduri Jashwa, Hindu, aged about 64
years, residing at D.No. 107 R.K.Towers, Near A.C. Subba Reddy
Stadium, Dargamitta, Nellore City and District.
4. Alagala Lilligrace, W/o Eduri Santhi Swaroop, Aged 62 years, residing
at D.No. 107, R.K. Towers, Near A.C. Subba Reddy Stadium.
Dargamitta. Nellore City and District.

(R2 is not necessary)

(Driver does not claim compensation. Hence not necessary)

Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI ARAVALA RAMA RAO, SC FOR APSRTC

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the execution proceedings pursuant to order dated 12.11.2024 in M.V.O.P. No. 91 of 2022 on the file of the V Additional Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal cum V Additional District Court, Nellore, SPSR Nellore, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 1224 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“There shall be stay of execution of the Award and Decree dated 12.11.2024 passed in M.V.O.P.No.91 of 2022 on the file of the V Additional Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-V Additional District Judge's Court, Nellore, on condition of the applicant/appellant depositing half of the award amount along with accrued interest thereon and costs of the petition before the Tribunal, within a period of four weeks from the date of this order, failing which the order of stay stands vacated without any further reference to the Court. On such deposit, respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 are permitted to withdraw the said amount as per the proportionate shares ordered in the Award passed by the Tribunal on furnishing personal security or third party security before the Tribunal.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

NS
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Additional Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal cum V Additional District Court, Nellore, SPSR Nellore ✓
2. Kondaveeti Mahalakshmi @ Eduri Mahalakshmi, D/o Mallikarjuna Rao, W/o late Eduri Sanjay Swaroop, Hindu, aged about 34 years. Native of D.No. 107, R.K. Towers, Near A.C.Subba Reddy Stadium, Dargamitta, Nellore City and Presently residing at 25-16-118/29, K.V.P. Colony, Mahatma Gandhi Nagar, Lalpuram, Guntur Town and District. ✓
3. Eduri Santhi Swaroop, S/o late Eduri Jashwa, Hindu, aged about 64 years, residing at D.No. 107 R.K.Towers, Near A.C. Subba Reddy Stadium, Dargamitta, Nellore City and District. ✓
4. Alagala Lilligrace, W/o Eduri Santhi Swaroop, Aged 62 years, residing at D.No. 107, R.K. Towers, Near A.C. Subba Reddy Stadium. Dargamitta. Nellore City and District. (2 to 4 by RPAD) ✓
5. One CC SRI ARAVALA RAMA RAO, SC FOR APSRTC [OPUC] ✓
6. One CC to SRI. SAZID KALLUR Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

**CMR,J
&
GTK,J**

DATED:04/05/2026

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1224 OF 2025

STAY

